THE STATE OF FLORIDA

v.

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi

Race: N/A Sex: Female DOB: 05/06/1988 SSN:

Address: 596 79th Ter N Apt 310

St. Petersburg, FL 33702



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR JACKSON COUNTY, FLORIDA.

CASE NO.: 20-01768

CHARGE(s):

- I. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Marijuana)
- II. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Synthetic Marijuana)
- III. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Cocaine)
- IV. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Suboxone)
- V. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Heroin)
- VI. Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Tobacco)
- VII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Marijuana)
- VIII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Synthetic Marijuana)
- IX. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Cocaine)
- X. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Heroin)

WARRANT

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA TO ALL AND SINGULAR the sheriffs of this state and their duly appointed deputies and the Secretary of the Florida Department of Corrections or his duly authorized Inspectors, and the Executive Director of the Florida Department of Law Enforcement or his duly authorized Special Agents, and police officers acting within their jurisdiction.

WHEREAS, a Sworn Complaint, having been this day filed before me as Judge of the Circuit Court in and for Jackson County, wherein it is alleged that:

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Marijuana) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Synthetic Marijuana) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Cocaine) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Suboxone) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Heroin) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of Principal in the first degree to introduction of contraband into a State Correctional Institution (Tobacco) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of VII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Marijuana) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 893.13 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of VII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Synthetic Marijuana) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 893.13 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of VII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (Cocaine) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 893.13 (3 DEG FELONY), and

Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, on or about January 25, 2020, in the County of Jackson and State of Florida, committed the offense of VII. Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance

THERFORE, you are hereby commanded to arrest instanter the said Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi. WITNESS my hand and the official Seal of the Judge of the Circuit Court: The defendant shall be admitted bail in the amount of \$ No bail until first appearance, as provided by law. SPECIAL CONDITIONS IN ADDITION TO MONETARY BAIL: Given under my hand and seal on the _____ day of_____, 2020, Jackson County, Florida. 6/5/2020 Wal Merce WADE MERCER Jackson County Judge 6 AM Acting Circuit Judge This warrant came to hand the _____day of _____, A.D., 20____, and I executed the same by arresting the within named defendant on the _____day of __, A.D., 20____, On the _____ day of _____, A.D., 20___, the within named defendant was taken before the Court to be dealt with according to law.

SHERIFF By: Deputy Sheriff

w/ Intent to Distribute (Heroin) contrary to Florida Statutes 777.011 / 893.13 (3 DEG FELONY),

☐ Juvenile Def ☒ Application for

ppilication for

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

Clerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	
On Case No.(s)	

Correctional Institution (6 counts) 61. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (4 counts) 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13	PAGE 01 of 4	Warrai	nt/Capias								Agency OR	# FL037275C
4. Date-friend of Colleges			of Correcti	ions						anor Mis	demeanor	(If applicable)
Rizard	01/25/202			of Arrest:	6.	Arresting Officer:				7. Investigati	ing Officer:	
Secretary Common		ame: (Last)									ALIAS	9. OBTS:
20. Driver's License Numbere/Blate: 21. Secular Security Number: 22. Residential Telephone: 23. Business Telephone: 25. Business Telephone: 25. Business Telephone: 26. Business Telephone: 26. Business Telephone: 26. Business Telephone: 27. Record Sec. 28. Business Telephone: 28.	Other / F	05/06/	1988	□ City □								d: 🖸 Yes 🔲 No
Recorder Sevent Apartment Number Sevent Apartment Sevent Apar	5'04"						s, tattoos, uni	que physica	I features: (Loc	ation, type &	description)	
State Stat			L	21. Social Se	curity Num	ber:						
27. Race/Sec: 28. Date of Birth: 28. Residence Type: Proide Yes No TYPE & QUANTITY: 29. Height: 33. Weight: 34. Eye Cotor: 35. Heir Cotor: 36. Social, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 37. Driver's License Number/State: 35. Social Security Number: 39. Residential Telephone: 40. Business Telephone: 41. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Addic) 42. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) 48. Controlled Substance Selzed: Yes No Type & Quantity Number: 44. Receive: 45. Date of Birth: 46. Residence Type: Priorida Yes No Type & Quantity Number: 46. Receive: 46. Date of Birth: 46. Residence Type: Priorida Yes No Type & Quantity Number: 46. Receive: 50. Weight: 51. Eye Color: 52. Heir Color: 53. Scars, marks, tettoos, unique physical features: (Location), type & description) 47. Veopon Sezzed 48. Controlled Substance Selzed: Yes No Type & Quantity Number: 48. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 49. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 40. Triver's License Number(State) (State) (Zip) 41. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 42. Defendant's Name: (License Number: S7. Business Telephone: S7. Business Telephone: S8. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 44. Receive: S8. Address: (Sireet, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) (Zip) 45. Charge Description: (8.1) (State) (Zip) (Zip					S		9)		
State Stat	25. Defendant's h	Name: (Last)			(1	First)		(M	iddle)		ALIAS	26. OBTS:
33. Weight: 34. Eye Color: 35. Hair Color: 36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description)	27. Race/Sex:	28. Date of Birth	E									d: Yes No
41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (As Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) ALIAS 43. OBTS: 44. Residence Type: City County Priorida Yes No Type & Quantifur: (Location, type & description) 45. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) (Middle) 47. Weepon Sezed 48. Controlled Substance Seized: Yes No Type & Quantifur: (Location, type & description) 49. Height: So. Weight: S1. Eye Color: S2. Hair Color: S3. Scars, marks, tettoos, unique physical feetures: (Location, type & description) 49. Height: S5. Weight: S5. Social Security Number: S6. Residential Telephone: S7. Business Telephone: S7. Business Telephone: S8. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (State) (Sp) 49. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State S6. Statute or Ordinance Number: T77.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) (Salet) (Sal	32. Height:	33. Weight:	34. Eye Col							ation, type & C	tescription)	
42. Defendant's Name: (Last)	37. Driver's Licen	ise Number/State:		38. Social Ser	curity Num	ber:	39. Reside	ntial Teleph	one:		40. Business Tele	phone:
44. Race/Sex: 45. Date of Birth:	41. Address: (Stre	eet, Apartment Num	iber)			(City)			(State))		(Zip)
City County Piorida Yes No TYPE & QUANTITY:	42. Defendant's I	Name: (Last)			(F	First)	_	(M	iddle)		ALIAS	43. OBTS:
48. Height: S0. Weight: S1. Eye Color: S2. Hair Color: S3. Scars, marks, tettoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 54. Driver's License Number/State: 55. Social Security Number: 56. Residential Telephone: 57. Business Telephone: 58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 59. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (6 counts) 61. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (4 counts) 63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 65. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: State of Florida 67. Charge Description: (# 1) 68. Contact Person if victim is decessed, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number: Inspector William "Eddle" Dalton 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 74. Secondary Phone Num 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 75. Information Given: Victim Domestic	44. Race/Sex:	45. Date of Birth	5				e					d: Yes No
58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 59. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (6 counts) 61. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (4 counts) 63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 State of Florida 65. Charge Description: (# 1) 66. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 State of Florida 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 78. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) Table of Birth: Table	49. Height:	50. Weight:	51. Eye Col	lor: 52. Ha	ir Color:	53, Scars, marks	s, tettoos, unio	que physical	features: (Loc	ation, type & d	lescription)	
59. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (6 counts) 61. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) Calculate of Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 Entert to Distribute (4 counts) 63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) 65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) 66. Contact Person if victim is decessed, a minor child, or business: (Last) Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 74. Secondary Phone Number: 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Correctional Institution of Ordinance Number: 77. On 1 / 944.47(1)(a)(4) Calculate of Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 Calculate of Ordinance Number: Calculate of Ordinance Number: Calcul	54. Driver's Licen	se Number/State:		55. Social Sec	curity Numb	ber:	56. Reside	ntial Telepho	one:		57. Business Tele	phone:
Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution (6 counts) 61. Charge Description: (# 1) 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 65. Charge Description: (# 1) 65. Victim's Name: (# business, list legal business name) (Last) 66. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 68. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or	58. Address: (Stre	et, Apartment Num	ber)			(City)			(State)			(Zip)
61. Charge Description: (# 1) Principal in the first degree to possession of a Controlled Substance w/ Intent to Distribute (4 counts) 63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 777.011 / 893.13 65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Lest) State of Florida 66. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Lest) State of Florida 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 68. Telephone Number: 68. Telephone Number: 68. Telephone Number: 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 69. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 60. State) 61. Statute or Ordinance Number: 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 850-569-5260 79. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) 69. Contact Person if vict	Principal	I in the first o			on of (Contraband i	into a St	ate				⊠ F./
63. Charge Description: (# 1) 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 65. Victim's Name: (if business, list legal business name) (Last) (First) (Middle) 66. Race/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number: 850-569-5260 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 74. Secondary Phone Num 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Domestic	 Charge Description Principal 	ription: (# 1) I in the first o	degree to	,	on of a	Controlled §	Substanc	ce w/				□ Or
65. Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) (Last) (First) (Middle) 66. Raca/Sex 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: State of Florida 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 71. Date of Birth: 72. Telephone Number: 850-569-5260 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (State) (Zip) 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Domestic			ounts)						64. Statute or	r Ordinance N	umber:	□ Or
State of Florida 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 5563 10 th Street 74. Secondary Phone Num 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Domestic	65. Victim's Name	x (If business, list is	egal business na	ame) (Last)	(F	First)		(Middle)	66	Race/Sex	67. Date of Birth:	68 Telephone Number
Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 5563 10 th Street Malone 74. Secondary Phone Num Florida 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Domestic			and a minor chi	ld or business	/I cet)	(First)		•	30	Dana (Cau		
5563 10 th Street Malone Florida 32445 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: 76. Information Given: Victim Domestic	Inspecto	r William "E	ddie" Dalt	on	(Last)					HacevSex	71. Date of Birth:	850-569-5260
Victim Domestic	5563 10 th	Street										74. Secondary Phone Number
				E:	TH	ME:				Victim		Domestic
77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? 78. Witness Statements taken in this case? 79. I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge	TI Dhadad E //											

and is page 01 of a 3 page affidavibbeen plaint.

Evidence Custodian's Name: <u>Darla Henderson</u> Person responsible for statements: William Dalton

Inst Willia Dolto
Officer/Complainant Signature

William Dalton
Type or print Complainant name

#AGE 07 MUST SAVE PAGE 02 (MORE IF REQUIRED) TO BE A VAL	AFFIDAVIT/COMPLAINT
--	---------------------

Adult Def	□ PC Arrest
☐ Juvenile Def	Application for
	Warrant/Capins

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

tlerk's Case No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

Agency ORI #FL037275C

80. Agency Name:	81. Agency Report Number:	82. Date/Time of Arrest:	83. Investigating Officer:	
Florida Department of Corrections	20-01768	1200-1200-1200-1200-1200-1200-1200-1200	Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton	

84. NARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant cid commit the violations of law as stated above and the factual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Inspector William Dalton of the Office of Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe the Defendant, Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi (Ms. Rizvi), did commit the criminal offenses of Principal in the first degree to Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional Institution, to wit: Heroin, synthetic cannabinoid, cocaine, marijuana, buprenorphine (Suboxone), and tobacco (nicotine), in violation of §777.011 / §944.47 (1)(a)(4), and Principal in the first degree to Possession of a Controlled Substance with Intent to Distribute, to wit: heroin, cocaine, and synthetic cannabinoid, and buprenorphine (Suboxone) in violation of §777.011 / §893.13.

On or around January 8, 2020, through January 25, 2020, your Affiant reviewed the legally recorded SECURUS phone calls (attached in case file) of Inmate Shermon Allen DC#T07183 (Inmate Allen) housed at Jackson Correctional Institution in Malone, Jackson County, Florida. During the calls, your Affiant heard Inmate Allen conspire with his girlfriend, Sufia Rizvi (Ms. Rizvi), to introduce narcotics into Jackson Correctional Institution during visitation on January 25, 2020 and January 26, 2020.

Ms. Rizvi was identified using Florida Department of Correction's (FDC) records in which Ms. Rizvi provided to FDC in order to become an approved visitor for Inmate Allen. FDC records indicate, Ms. Rizvi provided the following personal information; Ms. Rizvi provided her name Sufia Rizvi (verified by photo identification), address of 596 79th Terrace N Apt. 310 St, Petersburg, FL 33702, date of birth 05/06/1988, and a telephone number of 850-392-7290. Ms. Rizvi is also listed as Inmate Allen's emergency contact with FDC. FDC records showed Ms. Rizvi has visited Inmate Allen in February and March of 2016 while Inmate Allen was housed at Northwest Florida Reception Center (NWFRC). Ms. Allen's information (Picture identification) had to be verified by security staff at NWFRC and Ms. Rizvi photograph was taken in order to be able to enter the secure perimeter to visit Inmate Allen. Ms. Rizvi visitation was suspended by FDC due to Ms. Rizvi's attempt to introduce contraband to her brother, Inmate Rizvi at NWFRC.

Ms. Rizvi was also identified as an authorized user for SECURUS (telephone system for inmates). FDC records revealed, Ms. Rizvi provided a Sprint telephone bill (attached in case file), account number 135538361, with three (3) telephone number that Inmate Allen could use to reach Ms. Rizvi, 727-644-0588, 850-394-7290, and 850-305-1828. Ms. Rizvi Sprint telephone bill listed her address as, 590 N 79th TER 310, St. Petersburg, Florida 33702. Ms. Rizvi telephone application was verified and approved on April 1, 2019.

Based on the recorded telephone conversations (attached in case file) between Ms. Rizvi and Inmate Allen, Ms. Rizvi gathered various narcotics at the direction of Inmate Allen and prepared them into packages for introduction. The plans discussed indicated the contraband was packaged into eight separate bundles and would be introduced during visitation on Saturday (01/25/2020) and Sunday (01/26/2020). During the recorded telephone conversation, Ms. Rizvi advised Inmate Allen she already paid Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for making the trip from Tampa, Florida to Jackson Correctional Institution. Ms. Rizvi advised Inmate Allen she rented a vehicle from Enterprise Rental Car for Mareo Davis DOB-11/03/1973 (Mr. Davis / AKA Black Boy) and Alvin Clark DOB-11/20/1957 (Mr. Clark AKA Unc) to drive for the sole purpose of delivering the narcotics to Inmate George Warner DC#05688, who is approved to visit Mr. Clark at Jackson Correctional Institution. During the recorded telephone conversation, Ms. Rizvi advised Inmate Allen, "Black Boy" (Mr. Davis) picked up the rental vehicle and "Kids" (narcotics) on January 24, 2020 and Ms. Rizvi also indicated she had reserved a motel room for "Black Boy" (Mr. Davis) and "Uncle AL" (Mr. Clark) to stay in on January 25, 2020.

On January 25, 2020, a white in color Nissan sedan was observed entering onto the grounds of Jackson Correctional Institution. Mr. Clark (AKA Unc) and Mr. Davis (AKA Black Boy) were visually identified as the occupants of the vehicle. Mr. Clark was assisted to the entrance of the institution by Mr. Davis as Mr. Clark was in a wheelchair. Once Mr. Clark entered the secure perimeter of the institution, Jackson County Sheriff's Office investigators made contact with Mr. Davis in the parking lot. Following a canine alert on the Nissan sedan, four black taped bundles consistent with contraband that was discussed on the recorded telephone conversations was in close proximity to the driver's seating area. The four bundles were labeled "2nd Day". Also in the bag was a label "1st day green (marijuana) for yahya" (Inmate Allen) but not attached to any bundles.

As Mr. Clark entered the institution for visitation, he was subjected to a visual inspection and pat search and was asked if he possessed any contraband items by security staff. Mr. Clark responded that he did not. During the pat search, staff felt an object(s) concealed in Mr. Clarks genital region. When confronted by your Affiant about what was in his pants, Mr. Clark willfully provided four black tape bundles inside of condoms, from the front of his pants. The bundles are consistent with contraband that was discussed on the recorded telephone conversations and with the bundles previously located in the Nissan sedan Mr. Clark arrived in.

The four bundles labeled "2nd Day," seized from the Nissan sedan contained approximately 73.86 grams of synthetic cannabinoid. The four bundles seized from Mr. Clark's possession contained approximately 1 gram of heroin, 57 grams of synthetic cannabinoid, 8.1 grams of cocaine, 18 grams of marijuana, 0.8 grams of Suboxone sublingual strips (contains controlled substance buprenorphine), and 9.7 grams of tobacco (containing stimulant nicotine).

Records were obtained from Enterprise Rental Car. According to Enterprise Rental Car Records (attached in case file), Ms. Sufla Rizvi rented a white Nissan Altima, bearing Florida tag, DZV-H76, VIN 1N4BL4BV8KC120345 (same vehicle Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark drove to Jackson Correctional Institution), from Enterprise Rental Store located at 3445 34th St N St. Petersburg, FL 33713. The

Enterprise records indicated Ms. I email address SUFIARIZVI88@GI Records also revealed Ms. Rizvi p Video was obtained from Enterpria.m. est through 10:09:20 a.m. est 10:07:45 a.m. est and making con information to the Enterprise Reemployee can be seen exiting the perform a walk around inspection at 10:12:32 a.m. est. (same white Institution) Records were obtained from Res Residence Hub Inn & Suites record to being January 26, 2020, using a phone number of 850-305-1828 (Currently incarcerated at Jackso Records revealed, a Visa credit of	MAIL.COM, and a provided the following a creatal store locate. Upon review of the fact with the Enternal store employed Enterprise Renal of a white, four-distance Hub Inn & and a control of the Expedia webs (Suffa Rizvi phonon Correctional Instance Instan	physical address of wing phone numbers atted at 3445 34th St N the video Ms. Rizvi cal rprise rental store empres at the front desk at all store at 10:09:17 loor, Nissan car at 10: at Mareo Davis (Black & Suites which is situated in the s	596 79th as her co St. Peten be see ployee. I at 10:08: a.m. est 10:48 a.r. Boy) ar ated at 2730467 3046755 h was he imber	TER #310 St. Peters ontact information: 85 rsburg, FL 33713 for J n entering Enterprise Ms. Rizvi provided her 35 a.m. est. Ms. Rizvi Am. est. Ms. Rizvi drivend Alvin Clark (Unc) days 155462 was booked for 1662 was booked under 166462 was booked and 166462 was boo	burg, FL 33702 to Enterpris 50-305-1828 and 850-394-774 anuary 24, 2020 from 10:07:4 Rental Store at approximate i dentification and credit can i and Enterprise Rental store rprise Rental store employed s away in white Nissan Altin lrove to Jackson Correction 4, Florida 32446. According ir January 25, 2020 with check er the name Mareo Davis with 100-1016 price 100-1016
Reservations notes that where en Manager Shanese Walters (Ms. W Ms. Walters notes indicated on J spoke with Susia Rizvi (Sufia Riz \$20.00 early check in fee.	tered in Residence Valters) informed t anuary 25, 2020, a	e Hub Inn & Suites da the guess (Mr. Davis) at 8:12 a.m., Ms. Walt	tabase o he can ers calle ation fo	on January 25, 2020, at come back at 11:00 a ed Mr. Davis' boss (M rm) before charging t	t 8:04 a.m., revealed Assista m., to fully go into the roor ls. Rizvi) at 850-394-7290 an the card on file and putting
Based on the totality of the evide items to Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark, Correctional Institution so Mr. Clitems with the Intent to provide contraband located in the Nissan Your Affiant respectfully submits the first degree to Introduction of marijuana, buprenorphine (Subor Principal in the first degree to Pos	rented a vehicle lark could enter the said items to Ini- the following day that probable cau f Contraband into kone), and tobacc	for Mr. Davis and Mr. he secure perimeter of mate Warner during had he not been interested has been establis a State Correctional to (nicotine), in violating	Clark to of Jacks their vis rcepted. hed that Institution of §	o use for the sole pur con Correctional Insti- sitation. Mr. Clark als Ms. Rizvi did commit on, to wit: Heroin, syn 777.011 / §944.47 (1)	rpose of traveling to Jackso tution with those contraban so intended to introduce the six counts (6) of Principal in thetic cannabinoid, cocains (a)(4), and four counts (4)
items to Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark, Correctional Institution so Mr. Cl items with the intent to provide contraband located in the Nissan Your Affiant respectfully submits the first degree to Introduction of	rented a vehicle lark could enter the said items to Interest the following day that probable cause f Contraband into exone), and tobacc session of a Contraband in violation (Suboxone) in violation for Principal in the fid, cocaine, marijust (4) of Principal in the fid, cocaine, marijust (5) of Principal in the fid, cocaine, marijust (6) of Principal in the fid, cocaine, marijust (7) of Principal in the fid of Principal in the fid of Principal in the fide companion contains a foregoing information contains a foregoing information contains and the fide contains a foregoing information cont	for Mr. Davis and Mr. he secure perimeter of mate Warner during had he not been interested has been establists a State Correctional to (nicotine), in violational state of \$777.011 / §8 Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, O/F first degree to Introduana, buprenorphine (\$100 the first degree to Posand buprenorphine (\$100 the	Clark to Jacks their vis rcepted. hed that Institution of §7 h Intent 193.13.	o use for the sole purion Correctional Insti- sitation. Mr. Clark alsolet Ms. Rizvi did commit- on, to wit: Heroin, syn 777.011 / §944.47 (1) to Distribute, to wit: https://doi.org/1988.address, 59 Contraband into a State), and tobacco (nicolet of a Controlled Substate)	rpose of traveling to Jackso tution with those contrabans intended to introduce the six counts (6) of Principal (a)(4), and four counts (4) (a) (4), and four counts (4) (a) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7) (7
items to Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark, Correctional Institution so Mr. Clitems with the Intent to provide contraband located in the Nissan Your Affiant respectfully submits the first degree to Introduction of marijuana, buprenorphine (Subor Principal in the first degree to Pocannabinoid, and buprenorphine Your affiant, request an arrest war Florida, 33702, for six counts (6) owit: Heroin, synthetic cannabinoid (§944.47 (1)(a)(4) and four counts to wit: heroin, cocaine, and synthess.	rented a vehicle lark could enter the said items to Interest the following day that probable cause f Contraband into exone), and tobaccessession of a Contraband in violent to feel of Principal in the fide of Principal in the foregoing information contains to the best of his/her knowledge.	for Mr. Davis and Mr. he secure perimeter of mate Warner during had he not been interested as State Correctional to (nicotine), in violation of §777.011 / §8 Sufia Imtiaz Rizvi, O/F first degree to Introduana, buprenorphine (\$100 the first degree to Pos and buprenorphin	Clark to f Jacks their vis rcepted. hed that Institution of §7 h Intent 193.13.	o use for the sole purion Correctional Insti- sitation. Mr. Clark alsolet Ms. Rizvi did commit- on, to wit: Heroin, syn 777.011 / §944.47 (1), to Distribute, to wit: https://doi.org/1988.address, 59 Contraband into a State), and tobacco (nicolet) of a Controlled Substate) in violation of §777	rpose of traveling to Jackso tution with those contrabans intended to introduce the six counts (6) of Principal inthetic cannabinoid, cocain (a)(4), and four counts (4) deroin, cocaine, and synthetic efforts of the synthetic correctional Institution to time), in violation of §777.01 tance with Intent to Distribute 1.011 / §893.13.
items to Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark, Correctional Institution so Mr. Clitems with the Intent to provide contraband located in the Nissan Your Affiant respectfully submits the first degree to Introduction of marijuana, buprenorphine (Subor Principal in the first degree to Poscannabinoid, and buprenorphine Your affiant, request an arrest war Florida, 33702, for six counts (6) of wit: Heroin, synthetic cannabinoid / §944.47 (1)(a)(4) and four counts to wit: heroin, cocaine, and synthetic with the affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct for the synthetic cannabinoid for the synthetic cannabinoi	rented a vehicle lark could enter the said items to Interest the following day that probable cause f Contraband into exone), and tobaccessession of a Contraband in violent to feel of Principal in the fide of Principal in the foregoing information contains to the best of his/her knowledge.	for Mr. Davis and Mr. he secure perimeter of mate Warner during had he not been interested as State Correctional to (nicotine), in violational state of the secure with lation of §777.011 / §8 Suffia Imtiaz Rizvi, O/F first degree to Introducional, buprenorphine (\$1 the first degree to Posand buprenorphine (\$1 the first degree to Posan	Clark to Jacks their vis rcepted. hed that Institution of §7 h Intent 193.13.	o use for the sole purion Correctional Insti- sitation. Mr. Clark als Ms. Rizvi did commit- on, to wit: Heroin, syn 777.011 / §944.47 (1) to Distribute, to wit: h 5/06/1988, address, 55 Contraband into a St ne), and tobacco (nicol of a Controlled Subst ne) in violation of §777	to t
items to Mr. Davis and Mr. Clark, Correctional Institution so Mr. Clitems with the Intent to provide contraband located in the Nissan Your Affiant respectfully submits the first degree to Introduction of marijuana, buprenorphine (Subor Principal in the first degree to Pocannabinoid, and buprenorphine Your affiant, request an arrest war Florida, 33702, for six counts (6) owit: Heroin, synthetic cannabinoid (§944.47 (1)(a)(4) and four counts to wit: heroin, cocaine, and synthetic with the affidavit consisting of 3 pages is true and correct September 10 officer/Complainant	rented a vehicle lark could enter the said items to Interest the following day that probable cause f Contraband into exone), and tobaccessession of a Contraband in violent to feel of Principal in the fide of Principal in the foregoing information contains to the best of his/her knowledge.	for Mr. Davis and Mr. he secure perimeter of mate Warner during had he not been interested as State Correctional to (nicotine), in violational state of the secure with the se	Clark to Jacks their vis rcepted. hed that Institution of §7 h Intent 193.13.	o use for the sole purion Correctional Insti- sitation. Mr. Clark als Ms. Rizvi did commit on, to wit: Heroin, syr 777.011 / §944.47 (1) to Distribute, to wit: h 5/06/1988, address, 59 Contraband into a St ne), and tobacco (nico n of a Controlled Subst ne) in violation of §777 addition of §777 day day	rpose of traveling to Jackson tution with those contrabants of intended to introduce the six counts (6) of Principal inthetic cannabinoid, cocalnical (4), and four counts (4) peroin, cocalne, and synthetic eroin, cocalne, and synthetic eroin, cocalne, and synthetic eroin, in violation of §777.01 trance with Intent to Distribute 1.011 / §893.13.